The Company uses derivatives to manage market risks. All transactions are

carried out within the guidelines established by the risk management policy.

The Company generally seeks to apply hedge accounting to manage volatility

in profits or losses.

i. Foreign exchange risk

On March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company had the

following net exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currency:

 March 31,
2023

 December
31, 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 3,475  1,540
Trade payables (149)  (97,259)
Loans, financing and debentures (4,303,039)  (4,388,589)
Exchange rate derivatives 4,303,039  4,437,823
Lease liabilities (89,740)  (94,716)
 (86,414)  (141,201)

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

20

Based on financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars and Euros, as

of March 31, 2023, the Company sensitized the positive or negative effect

on the result, before taxes, resulting from a reasonably possible

strengthening (weakening) of the Brazilian Real against foreign currencies,

as follows:

   Scenario

Instrument
Risk

factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%
Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  149  1,055  1,961  (757)  (1,663)

Trade payables
Exchange
fluctuation  (6)  (45)  (84)  33  71

Exchange rate
derivatives

Exchange
fluctuation  186,801  1,122,460  2,244,920  (1,122,460)  (2,244,920)

Loans and financing
Exchange
fluctuation  (186,801)  (1,122,460)  (2,244,920)  1,122,460  2,244,920

Lease liabilities
Exchange
fluctuation  (3,846)  (27,243)  (50,639)  19,550  42,947

Impacts on result of the period  (3,703)  (26,233)  (48,762)  18,826  41,355

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and Euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for March 31, 2024. Stressed scenarios were

defined by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in

the exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

March 31,

2023 Probable  25% 50%  -25%  -50%
U.S. Dollar 5.0804  5.2981  6.6227  7.9472  3.9736  2.6491
Euro 5.5244  5.9869  7.4836  8.9804  4.4902  2.9935

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

21

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the projected annual impact on

interest expenses on loans and financing, and the remuneration of

financial investments (before taxes), keeping the other variables.

  Scenario
Exposure interest rate   Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%
Financial investments   699,709  874,637  1,049,564  524,782  349,855
Marketable securities   253,589  316,986  380,383  190,192  126,794
Restricted cash   13,714  17,143  20,571  10,286  6,857
Loans, financing and
debentures   (865,585)  (1,068,607)  (1,271,629)  (662,563)  (459,541)
Interest rate derivatives   (1,243,144)  (1,600,534)  (1,864,716)  (932,358)  (621,572)
Lease liabilities   (400,538)  (401,244)  (401,954)  (399,836)  (399,136)
Installment leases and
concessions   (143,039)  (178,799)  (214,559)  (107,280)  (71,520)
Other financial liabilities   (118,193)  (144,655)  (171,116)  (91,732)  (65,270)
Impacts on result of the
period   (1,803,487)  (2,185,073)  (2,473,456)  (1,468,509)  (1,133,533)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, prepared by

a specialized third-party based on information from the Central Bank of

Brazil (BACEN) on April 10, 2023. Stressed scenarios were defined by

applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% to the

probable scenario rates, as follows:

  Scenario
  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%
SELIC  13.04%  16.30%  19.56%  9.78%  6.52%
CDI  12.94%  16.18%  19.41%  9.71%  6.47%
TJLP  6.80%  8.50%  10.20%  5.10%  3.40%
IPCA  5.09%  6.36%  7.64%  3.82%  2.55%

Notes to the interim financial statements